
AGENDA ITEM  
MEETING DATE June 20, 2018 

 
SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 
TO:    Members of the Governing Board 
 
SUBJECT: RATIFICATION OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #8 TO 

VACA VALLEY EXCAVATING & TRUCKING, INC. FOR 
THE VACAVILLE CENTER INTERSECTION 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

 
REQUESTED ACTION: 
    

Information     OR Approval 
Consent            OR Non-Consent 

 
SUMMARY: 
Board ratification is requested for Change Order #8 to the contract with Vaca Valley Excavating & 
Trucking, Inc. for the Vacaville Center Intersection Improvements Project. On April 9, 2017 the 
Board approved a contract to Vaca Valley Excavating & Trucking, Inc. for the Vacaville Center 
Intersection Improvements Project.  
 
CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE 
 

STUDENT SUCCESS IMPACT: 
Help our students achieve their educational, professional and personal goals  
Basic skills education 
Workforce development and training 
Transfer-level education 
Other: Enhance safety for students, faculty, and staff 

 
 

 

Ed. Code:                            Board Policy:               Estimated Fiscal Impact: $12,451.64 Measure Q Funds 

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:   APPROVAL  DISAPPROVAL 
  NOT REQUIRED  TABLE 

Lucky Lofton 
Executive Bonds Manager 

  

PRESENTER’S NAME   
   

4000 Suisun Valley Road   
Fairfield, CA 94534   

ADDRESS  Celia Esposito-Noy, Ed.D. 
  Superintendent-President 

(707) 863-7855   
TELEPHONE NUMBER   

Robert V. Diamond   
Vice President, Finance and Administration  June 8, 2018 

VICE PRESIDENT APPROVAL  DATE APPROVED BY 
  SUPERINTENDENT-PRESIDENT 

June 8, 2018   
DATE SUBMITTED TO   

SUPERINTENDENT-PRESIDENT   
  



AGENDA ITEM  
MEETING DATE June 20, 2018 

 
SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 
TO:    Members of the Governing Board 
 
SUBJECT: RATIFICATION OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #8 TO 

VACA VALLEY EXCAVATING & TRUCKING, INC. FOR 
THE VACAVILLE CENTER INTERSECTION 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  

 
SUMMARY: 
 
CONTINUED FROM THE PREVIOUS PAGE 
 
Construction for this project is in progress. On October 4, 2017 the Board approved Change Order 
#1 for additional work related to PGE facilities. On December 20, 2017 the Board approved 
Change Order #2 for a time extension due to weather conditions impacting ability to slurry coat.  
On February 7, 2018, the Board approved a no cost time extension Change Order #3. On March 7, 
the Board approved Change Order #4 for unforeseen conditions and an agency requirement.  On 
April 4, the Board approved Change Order #5 no cost time extension for delay in City submittal 
approval for traffic loop detection wire, and on May 5, 2018 the Board approved Change Order #6 
no cost time extension related to City approval of wire. On June 6, the Board approved Change 
Order #7, a no cost time extension due to further delay related to City approval for traffic loop 
detection wire and additional City requirements 
 
This Change Order #8 is for additional scope that was required by the City during the preliminary 
punch walk, and for labor cost for removal and replacement of wire. To facilitate timely completion 
of this work and avoid further delay, staff authorized the contractor to proceed with this work. 
 
Summary of Contract: 

$  878,500.00  Original Contract Sum                     
$    36,003.98  Previous Approved Change Orders (7)                   
$    12,451.64  Proposed Change Order #8                                  

            $  926,955.62  New Contract Sum Including Change Order #8 
 
The Board is asked to ratify Change Order #8 to Vaca Valley Excavating & Trucking, Inc. in the 
amount of $12,451.64.  
 
The Change Order may be viewed online at: http://www.solano.edu/measureq/planning.php. 
 
  

http://www.solano.edu/measureq/planning.php.





